

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 831/2019

SHILPA K.N.

Petitioner

VERSUS

AJITH KUMAR P.

Respondent

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

None has appeared on behalf of the respondent in spite of due service of notice.

Since the transfer petition is not opposed and having regard to the grounds on which transfer has been prayed for, we are satisfied with the grievance expressed by the petitioner-wife and we accept the same. Therefore, the case being Original Petition No. 598/2018 titled as "*Ajit Kumar P. vs. Shilpa K.N.*" pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Kasaragod, Kerala is ordered to be transferred to the Family Court, Mysore, Karnataka.

The case record shall be sent to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.

After transfer of the case, the transferee Court is directed to make all endeavour for amicable settlement, failing which for early decision in the case without unnecessary adjournments.

.....CJI
[Ranjan Gogoi]

.....J.
[S.A. Bobde]

.....J.
[S. Abdul Nazeer]

New Delhi;
October 24, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 831/2019

SHILPA K.N.

Petitioner

VERSUS

AJITH KUMAR P.

Respondent

(IA No. 56222/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 24-10-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner

Mr. Sanju Singh, Adv.
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

For Respondent

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(Deepak Guglani)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)